resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 
and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended from 
time to time, the Company hereby ratifies the 
remuneration of Rs. 1,10,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Ten Thousand only) plus reimbursement 
of travelling and out of pocket expenses payable 
to Aruna Prasad & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Chennai who have been appointed by the Board 
of Directors as Cost Auditors of the Company, to 
conduct the audit of the cost accounting records

[...]

recommendation of the Audit Committee, has 
appointed Aruna Prasad & Co., Cost Accountants 
as the Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the Financial 
Year ending 31st March, 2020 at a remuneration of 
Rs.1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand only) 
plus reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket 
expenses.
As per the Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 
and the Rules framed there under, the remuneration 
payable to the Cost Auditor has to be ratified by the 
members of the Company.